

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: RISE GOLD CORP. (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: RISE

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer's unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer's first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer's obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

General Instructions

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term "Issuer" includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial statements are required as follows:

For the first, second and third financial quarters interim financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements under Ontario securities law must be attached.

If the Issuer is exempt from filing certain interim financial statements, give the date of the exempting order.

See the Issuer's financial statements for the period ended October 31, 2019, attached hereto as Schedule A.

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

1. Related party transactions

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.
- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.
- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto.
- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.
- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

All related party transactions have been disclosed in the Issuer's financial statements for the period ended October 31, 2019, attached hereto as Schedule A.

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

- (a) summary of securities issued during the period,

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid
2019-08-19	Units (\$C0.70) = 1 share + ½ warrant (\$C1.00)	Non-Brokered Private Placement	4,582,644 shares + 2,291,322 warrants	\$C0.70	\$C3,207,850	cash	2 non arm's length + 43 arm's length	\$C7,837 to 3 Finders
2019-08-19	Finders' warrants	Non-Brokered Private Placement	11,196	\$C1.00			Arm's length	
2019-08-19	warrants	Financing Expense	1,150,000	\$C1.00			Arm's length	

(b) summary of options granted during the period,

Date	Number	Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship	Generic description of other Optionees	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Market Price on date of Grant
2019-08-21	461,284	B. Mossman		C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70
2019-08-21	75,000	John G. Proust		C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70
2019-08-21	100,000	Lawrence W. Lepard		C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70
2019-08-21	40,000	Thomas I. Vehrs		C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70
2019-08-21	40,000	Murray Flanigan		C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70
2019-08-21	10,000	Vince Boon		C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70
2019-08-21	10,000	Eileen Au		C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70
2019-08-21	15,000		Consultants	C\$0.70	2024-08-21	C\$0.70

3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

- (a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,

- (b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,
- (c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value, and
- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

A summary of securities is included in the Issuer's financial statements for the period ended October 31, 2019, attached hereto as Schedule A.

4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

Benjamin Mossman	President/CEO, director
Thomas Vehrs	Director
John Proust	Director
Murray Flanigan	Director
Lawrence Lepard	Director
Vince Boon	CFO/Treasurer
Eileen Au	Corp. Secretary

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Provide Interim MD&A if required by applicable securities legislation.

See the Issuer's management discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations for the period ended October 31, 2019, attached hereto as Schedule A.

Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated December 16, 2019.

Vince Boon
Name of Director or Senior Officer

"Vince Boon"
Signature

Chief Financial Officer
Official Capacity

Issuer Details Name of Issuer Rise Gold Corp	For Quarter Ended October 31, 2019	Date of Report December 16, 2019
Issuer Address 650-669 Howe Street		
City/Province/Postal Code Vancouver, BC V6C 0B4	Issuer Fax No. ()	Issuer Telephone No. 604-260-4577
Contact Name Vince Boon	Contact Position CFO, Treasurer	Contact Telephone No. 778-725-1488
Contact Email Address vboon@jproust.ca	Web Site Address www.risegoldcorp.com	

SCHEDULE A
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

**SCHEDULE B
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

[omitted]

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended October 31, 2019

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission File Number: 000-53848

RISE GOLD CORP.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

30-0692325

(IRS Employer Identification Number)

650-669 Howe Street

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 0B4

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(604) 260-4577

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of exchange on which registered
None	None	None

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. [X] Yes [] No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer

Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer

Smaller reporting company

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

As of December 11, 2019, the registrant had 22,045,965 shares of common stock issued and outstanding.

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Rise Gold Corp. (“we”, “us”, “our”, the “Company”, or the “registrant”), a Nevada corporation, included herein were prepared, without audit, pursuant to rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Because certain information and notes normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America were condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included in the audited financial statements of the Company in the Company's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2019.

RISE GOLD CORP.
(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	Page
Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position	F-1
Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	F-2
Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows	F-3
Consolidated Interim Statement of Stockholders' Equity	F-4
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	F-5

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

AS AT	Recast (Note 2)	
	October 31, 2019	July 31, 2019
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 2,320,696	\$ 214,158
Receivables	16,513	12,373
Prepaid expenses (Note 3)	162,389	188,696
Total current assets	2,499,598	415,227
Non-current		
Mineral property interests (Note 4)	4,149,053	4,149,053
Equipment (Note 5)	618,516	624,346
Total assets	\$ 7,267,167	\$ 5,188,626
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 199,560	\$ 468,601
Payable to related parties (Note 7)	5,000	129,638
Advance (Note 4)	25,000	101,339
Equipment loan (Note 5)	163,461	223,574
Total current liabilities	393,021	923,152
Non-current		
Loan payable (Note 8)	555,688	-
Derivative liability (Note 9)	1,744,179	-
Total liabilities	2,692,888	923,152
Stockholders' equity		
Capital stock, \$0.001 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized; 22,045,965 (July 31, 2019 – 17,463,321) shares issued and outstanding (Note 10)	22,046	17,463
Additional paid-in capital (Note 10)	19,977,760	16,801,864
Shares subscribed	-	186,025
Cumulative translation adjustment	96,449	84,715
Deficit	(15,521,976)	(12,824,593)
Total stockholders' equity	4,574,279	4,265,474
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 7,267,167	\$ 5,188,626

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)**Contingency** (Note 6)**Subsequent events** (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Recast (Note 2)	
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31,	2019	2018
EXPENSES		
Consulting	\$ 22,667	\$ 19,802
Directors' fees	19,156	15,008
Filing and regulatory	14,650	10,706
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	46,773	(31,808)
General and administrative	52,937	45,658
Geological, mineral, and prospect costs (Note 4)	350,123	777,459
Interest expense (Note 5 and 8)	15,630	5,514
Professional fees	87,660	132,995
Promotion and shareholder communication	48,057	134,100
Share-based compensation (Note 10)	331,966	-
Salaries	38,585	34,539
Loss before other items	\$1,028,204	\$ 1,143,973
Loss on fair value adjustment on derivative liability (Note 9)	1,744,179	-
Other income (Note 4)	(75,000)	-
Net loss for the period	\$2,697,383	\$ 1,143,973
Foreign exchange translation adjustment arising from change in functional currency	\$ (11,734)	\$ -
Net comprehensive loss for the period	\$2,685,649	\$ 1,143,973
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.09)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)	21,099,549	12,116,461

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

		Recast (Note 2)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31,	2019	2018
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (2,697,383)	\$ (1,143,973)
Items not involving cash		
Depreciation	5,830	3,511
Interest expense	15,630	-
Share-based payment	331,966	-
Financing expense	(15,000)	-
Loss on fair value adjustment on derivative liability	1,744,179	-
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange	10,025	(16,359)
Non-cash working capital item changes:		
Receivables	(4,139)	(5,315)
Prepaid expenses	26,307	142,484
Advances	(76,339)	-
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	(294,541)	87,358
Related party payables	(99,138)	-
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,052,603)</u>	<u>(932,294)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Private placement, net of issuance cost	2,219,254	1,653,275
Loan	1,000,000	-
Repayment of equipment loan	(60,113)	(57,567)
Loan from related parties	-	38,270
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>3,159,141</u>	<u>1,633,978</u>
Change in cash for the period	2,106,538	701,684
Cash, beginning of period	214,158	53,481
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 2,320,696</u>	<u>\$ 755,165</u>

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Capital Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Subscription Receivable	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount					
Recast (Note 2)							
Balance as at July 31, 2018	11,610,598	\$ 11,611	\$ 12,601,183	\$ -	\$ (125,506)	\$ (8,462,693)	\$ 4,024,595
Shares issued for cash	2,238,438	2,238	1,651,037	-	-	-	1,653,275
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,143,973)	(1,143,973)
Balance as at October 31, 2018	13,849,036	\$ 13,849	\$ 14,252,220	\$ -	\$ (125,506)	\$ (9,606,666)	\$ 4,533,897
Balance as at July 31, 2019	17,463,321	\$ 17,463	\$ 16,801,864	\$ 186,025	\$ 84,715	\$ (12,824,593)	\$ 4,265,474
Shares issued for Cash	4,582,644	4,583	2,398,988	(186,025)	-	-	2,217,546
Share-based compensation	-	-	331,966	-	-	-	331,966
Warrants issued for financing expense			444,942				444,942
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,697,383)	(2,697,383)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	11,734	-	11,734
Balance as at October 31, 2019	22,045,965	\$ 22,046	\$ 19,977,760	\$ -	\$ 96,449	\$ (15,521,976)	\$ 4,574,279

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Rise Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was originally incorporated as Atlantic Resources Inc. in the State of Nevada on February 9, 2007 and is in the exploration stage. On April 11, 2012, the Company merged its wholly-owned subsidiary, Patriot Minefinders Inc., a Nevada corporation, in and to the Company to effect a name change to Patriot Minefinders Inc. On January 14, 2015, the Company completed a name change to Rise Resources Inc. in the same manner. On April 7, 2017, the Company changed its name to Rise Gold Corp. These mergers were carried out solely for the purpose of effecting these changes of names.

On February 16, 2015, the Company increased its authorized capital from 2,100,000 shares to 40,000,000 shares.

On January 29, 2016, the Company completed an initial public offering in Canada and began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) on February 1, 2016. On November 28, 2017, the Company ceased trading on the OTC Pink Market and began trading on the OTCQB Venture Market.

The Company is in the early stages of exploration and, as is common with any exploration company, it raises financing for its acquisition activities. The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which presumes that the Company will continue operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has incurred a loss of \$2,697,383 for the three-month period ended October 31, 2019 and has accumulated a deficit of \$15,521,976. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company’s ability to maintain continued support from its shareholders and creditors and to raise additional capital and implement its business plan. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. However, management believes that the Company has sufficient working capital to meet its projected minimum financial obligations for the next fiscal year. The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

At October 31, 2019, the Company had working capital of \$2,106,577.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**Generally Accepted Accounting Principles**

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America (“US GAAP”) and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) for financial information with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Regulation S-K. Results are not necessarily indicative of results which may be achieved in the future. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, which contains the audited financial statements and notes thereto, together with Management’s Discussion and Analysis, for the year ended July 31, 2019. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in the financial statements prepared in accordance with US GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such SEC rules and regulations. The operating results for the three months ended October 31, 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ended July 31, 2020.

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Rise Grass Valley Inc. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**Basis of Consolidation (continued)***Subsidiaries*

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has exposure to variable returns from its involvement and has the ability to use power over the investee to affect its returns. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company until the date on which control ceases.

The accounts of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains or losses on transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

Foreign Currency Translation

The Company changed its functional currency from Canadian Dollars to United States Dollars as at August 1, 2019. The change in functional currency from Canadian dollars to United States dollars is accounted for prospectively from August 1, 2019. Management determined that the Company's functional currency had changed based on the assessment related to significant changes of the Company's economic facts and circumstances. These significant changes included the fact that the Company's equity and debt financings as well as the majority of the Company's expenses are now primarily denominated in US dollars. Moreover, the Company's place of business and management are now located in the United States.

Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to their United States dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates which prevailed at the balance sheet date. Expenses and other income are translated at average rates of exchange during the period. Related translation adjustments are reported as a separate component of stockholders' equity (deficiency), whereas gains or losses resulting from foreign currency transactions are included in the results of operations.

Presentation Currency Change

The Company changed its presentation currency from Canadian Dollars to United States Dollars from October 31, 2019, with retrospective application on comparative figures. The change was made to reflect the change in functional currency to United States Dollars for the same period.

Comparative figures in the consolidated statement of financial position have been translated into the presentation currency at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date. Comparative balances of loss and comprehensive loss and cash flows have been translated into US dollars using average exchange rates for the comparative reporting period. Components of equity have been translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the relevant transactions. The exchange rate differences arising on translation are taken to accumulated other comprehensive income. The cumulative impact of the change in reporting currency was a gain of \$210,221 in accumulated other comprehensive income as at August 1, 2019.

Derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognized at the fair value on the date the derivative contract is entered into and transaction costs are expensed. The Company's derivatives are subsequently re-measured at their fair value at each statement of financial position date with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. As the exercise price of the Company's warrants are in Canadian Dollars, and the functional currency of the Company is the United States Dollar, these warrants are considered a derivative as a variable amount of cash in the Company's functional currency will be received upon exercise. Accordingly, the Company accounts for these warrants as a derivative liability.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**Recently Adopted and Recently Issued Accounting Standards**

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, “Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Liabilities”. This ASU amendment addresses aspects of recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial instruments. It affects investments in equity securities and the presentation of certain fair value changes for financial liabilities measured at fair value, and simplifies the impairment assessment of equity investments without a readily determinable fair value by requiring a qualitative assessment. The ASU applies to all entities and is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods thereafter, with early adoption permitted. The Company’s adoption of this standard did not have an impact on its consolidated financial statements.

On February 25, 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, “Leases”. This ASU applies to public companies beginning January 1, 2019 and affects the requirement that lessees account for all leases – both operating and finance – on the balance sheet while recognizing both an asset for the right to use the leased asset and an obligation to make lease payments over the lease term. The Company assessed its leases and determined that it did not have any leases extending over the period of 12 month which resulted in the standard not having any significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.

Other than the above, the Company has determined that other significant newly issued accounting pronouncements are either not applicable to the Company’s business or that no material effect is expected on the financial statements as a result of future adoption.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include the carrying value and recoverability of mineral properties and the recognition of deferred tax assets based on the change in unrecognized deductible temporary tax differences. Actual results could differ from those estimates and would impact future results of operations and cash flows.

3. PREPAID EXPENSES

	October 31, 2019	July 31, 2019
		Recast (Note 2)
Promotion and shareholder communication	\$ 14,963	\$ 39,600
Rent	-	6,649
Insurance	38,560	33,538
Deposits	108,488	108,531
Other	378	378
	\$ 162,389	\$ 188,696

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

4. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS

The Company's mineral properties balance consists of:

Recast (Note 2)	Idaho-Maryland, California
Balance, July 31, 2018, July 31, 2019 and October 31, 2019	\$ 4,149,053

Title to mineral properties

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain mineral titles as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveying history characteristic of many mineral properties. As at October 31, 2019, the Company holds title to the Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine Property.

As of October 31, 2019, based on management's review of the carrying value of mineral rights, management determined that there is no evidence that the cost of these acquired mineral rights will not be fully recovered and accordingly, the Company determined that no adjustment to the carrying value of mineral rights was required. As of the date of these consolidated financial statements, the Company has not established any proven or probable reserves on its mineral properties and has incurred only acquisition and exploration costs.

Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine Property, California

On August 30, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with three parties to purchase a 100% interest in and to the Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine property located near Grass Valley, California, United States; pursuant to the option agreement, in order to exercise the option, the Company was required to pay \$2,000,000 by November 30, 2016. Upon execution of the option agreement, the Company paid the vendors a non-refundable cash deposit in the amount of \$25,000, which would be credited against the purchase price of \$2,000,000 upon exercise of the option. On November 30, 2016, the Company negotiated an extension of the closing date of the option agreement to December 26, 2016, in return for a cash payment of \$25,000, which would be credited against the purchase price of \$2,000,000 upon exercise of the option. On December 28, 2016, the Company negotiated a further no-cost extension of the closing date of the option agreement to April 30, 2017. On January 25, 2017, the Company exercised the option by paying \$1,950,000 and acquired a 100% interest in the Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine property.

In connection with the option agreement, the Company agreed to pay a cash commission of \$140,000 equal to 7 per cent of the purchase price of \$2,000,000; the commission was settled on January 25, 2017 through the issuance of 92,000 units valued at C\$2.00 per unit. Each unit consists of one share of common stock and one transferable share purchase warrant exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of C\$4.00 for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The Company also incurred additional transaction costs of \$109,053, which have been included in the carrying value of the Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

4. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (continued)**Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine Property, California (continued)**

On January 6, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with Sierra Pacific Industries Inc. (“Sierra”) to purchase a 100% interest in and to certain surface rights totalling approximately 82 acres located near Grass Valley, California, United States, contiguous to the Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine property acquired by the Company on January 25, 2017. Pursuant to the option agreement, in order to exercise the option, the Company was required to pay \$1,900,000 by March 31, 2017. Upon execution of the option agreement, the Company paid the vendors a non-refundable cash deposit in the amount of \$100,000, which was credited against the purchase price of \$1,900,000 upon exercise of the option. On April 3, 2017, the Company negotiated an extension of the closing date of the option agreement to June 30, 2017, in return for a cash payment of \$200,000, at which time a payment of \$1,600,000 was due in order to exercise the option. On June 7, 2017, the Company negotiated an extension of the closing date of the option agreement to September 30, 2017, in return for a cash payment of \$300,000, at which time a payment of \$1,300,000 was due in order to exercise the option.

On May 14, 2018, the Company completed the purchase of the surface rights totalling approximately 82 acres by making final payments totalling \$1,300,000.

On June 13, 2019, the Company received \$150,000 from a third party as a prepayment to use the Company’s property for a period of six months. As at October 31, 2019, \$125,000 of this amount has been recognized as other income (\$75,000 during the three months ended October 31, 2019 and \$50,000 during the year ended July 31, 2019) with the balance of \$25,000 (July 31, 2019 - \$101,339) remaining as an advance.

As at October 31, 2019, the Company has incurred cumulative exploration expenditures of \$5,100,734 on the Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine property as follows:

	Three months ended October 31, 2019	Year ended July 31, 2019 Recast (Note 2)
Idaho-Maryland Gold Mine expenditures:		
Opening balance	\$ 4,750,611	\$ 1,901,276
Consulting	260,160	536,217
Engineering	11,289	-
Exploration	44,285	1,650,633
Rent	13,318	93,832
Supplies	1,325	151,564
Sampling	5,676	237,162
Logistics	8,240	161,198
Depreciation	5,830	18,730
Total expenditures for the period	350,123	2,849,335
Closing balance	\$ 5,100,734	\$ 4,750,611

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. EQUIPMENT AND EQUIPMENT LOAN

Cost	Drilling equipment
At July 31, 2018 (Recast - Note 2)	\$ 550,052
Purchases	94,795
At July 31, 2019 (Recast - Note 2)	\$ 644,847
At October 31, 2019	\$ 644,847
Accumulated depreciation	
At July 31, 2018 (Recast - Note 2)	\$ 1,772
Depreciation	18,729
At July 31, 2019 (Recast - Note 2)	\$ 20,501
Depreciation	5,830
At October 31, 2019	\$ 26,331
Total carrying value, July 31, 2019 (Recast - Note 2)	\$ 624,346
Total carrying value, October 31, 2019	\$ 618,516

During the year ended July 31, 2018, the Company recorded an equipment loan of \$495,481 in connection with two diamond core drilling rigs purchased. The Company paid \$332,020 including \$21,982 of interest towards this loan as at October 31, 2019. As at October 31, 2019, the outstanding balance remaining on this loan was \$163,461 (July 31, 2019 - \$223,574).

Subsequent to period ended October 31, 2019, the Company settled the remaining balance of the equipment loan by paying C\$190,000 (\$143,018).

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

6. CONTINGENCY

During the year ended July 31, 2014, the Company entered into a binding letter of intent (“LOI”) with Wundr Software Inc. (“Wundr”). Under the terms of the LOI, the Company would acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of Wundr. Due to unforeseen circumstances, the Company did not complete the transactions contemplated in the LOI, which the Company announced had expired on January 10, 2014.

On September 17, 2014, the Company learned that it was the subject, along with a number of additional defendants, of a notice of civil claim (the “Claim”) filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia by Wundr, under which Wundr is seeking general damages from the Company as well as damages for conspiracy to cause economic harm. None of the allegations contained in the Claim have been proven in court. Management has determined that the probability of the Claim resulting in an unfavourable outcome and financial loss to the Company is unlikely.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel consist of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and the directors of the Company. The remuneration of the key management personnel is as follows:

- a) Salaries of \$33,750 (2018 - \$33,750) to the CEO of the Company.
- b) Directors fees of \$19,156 (2018 - \$15,008) to directors of the Company. As at October 31, 2019, \$5,000 of these director fees is included in payables to related parties. As at July 31, 2019, the Company owed \$129,638 to related parties.
- c) During the period ended October 31, 2019, the Company paid \$34,000 (2018 - \$11,513) in professional and consulting fees to a company controlled by a director of the Company.
- d) Share-based compensation of \$326,393 (2018 - \$Nil) for options granted during the period ended October 31, 2019.
- e) Consulting fees of \$Nil (2018 - \$15,391) to the former CFO of the Company.

8. LOAN PAYABLE

On September 3, 2019, the Company completed a debt financing for \$1,000,000. This loan has a term of 4 years and an interest rate of 10% compounded monthly for the first two years increasing to 20% in year 3 and to 25% in year 4. Interest will accrue and be paid along with the principal upon the maturity date. The lender received 1,150,000 bonus share purchase warrants as additional consideration for advancing the loan. The fair value of these warrants was determined to be \$444,942 which was netted against the loan payable balance along with \$15,000 paid to the lender for other issuance costs. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one share of common stock at an exercise price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) for a period of three years from the date of issuance. This loan may be repaid prior to the maturity date, in whole or in part, provided that all accrued interest is paid. In addition, if total interest payments are less than \$200,000, the difference will be paid to the Lender as prepayment compensation. The Loan is secured against the assets of the Company and its subsidiary. As at October 31, 2019, the balance of this loan including accrued interest of \$15,630 is \$555,688.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY

The exercise price of the Company's share purchase warrants is fixed in Canadian dollars and the functional currency of the Company is the USD. These warrants are considered to be a derivative as a variable amount of cash in the Company's functional currency will be received on exercise of the warrants. Accordingly, the share purchase warrants issued as part of past financings, are classified and accounted for as a derivative liability.

The following table shows a continuity of the Company's derivative liability:

	Derivative liability	Number of warrants accounted for as derivative liability
Balance, August 1, 2019	\$ 1,604,768	8,049,428
Addition	869,673	2,291,322
Expiry	(577)	(707,715)
Fair value adjustment	(729,685)	-
Balance, October 31, 2019	\$ 1,744,179	9,633,035

As the initial recognition as well as the revaluation of these warrants both took place within the three-month period ended October 31, 2019, the Company recorded a loss on fair value of derivative liability of \$1,744,179 during the period (October 31, 2018 - \$Nil)

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes pricing model valuation of warrants as at October 31, 2019 and August 1, 2019:

	October 31, 2019	August 1, 2019
Risk-free interest rate	1.52%	1.52%
Expected life of warrants	0.16 to 2.80 years	0.16 to 2.93 years
Expected annualized volatility	92.2% to 125.2%	115.6% to 127.5%
Dividend	Nil	Nil
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. CAPITAL STOCK AND ADDITIONAL PAID-IN-CAPITAL**Private Placements**

On August 30, 2018, the Company completed a first tranche of a non-brokered private placement, issuing an aggregate of 288,125 units at a price of \$0.60 (C\$0.80) per unit for gross proceeds of \$177,580 (C\$230,500). Each unit consists of one share of common stock and one share purchase warrant exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$0.90 (C\$1.20) for a period of three years from the date of issuance until August 30, 2021.

On September 17, 2018, the Company completed a second tranche of a non-brokered private placement, issuing an aggregate of 200,313 units at a price of \$0.60 (C\$0.80) per unit for gross proceeds of \$123,089 (C\$160,250). Each unit consists of one share of common stock and one share purchase warrant exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$0.90 (C\$1.20) for a period of three years from the date of issuance until September 17, 2021.

On October 16, 2018, the Company completed a strategic initial investment in a financing of \$1,352,605 (C\$1,750,000) by issuing 1,750,000 units to Meridian Jerritt Canyon Corp. (“Meridian”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Yamana Gold Inc. (“Yamana”). Each unit consists of one share of common stock at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) per unit and one-half of one share purchase warrant at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) exercisable until October 16, 2020. As a result of the investment, the investor owned approximately 12.6% of the Company’s issued and outstanding shares on a non-diluted basis. In conjunction with the investment, the Company issued 87,500 share purchase warrants valued at \$37,630 (discount rate – 1.65%, volatility – 139.09%, expected life – 2 years, dividend yield – 0%) as a finder’s fee to Southern Arc Minerals Inc. (“Southern Arc”), which will be exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) until October 16, 2020.

On November 5, 2018, the Company raised \$572,694 (C\$750,000) through the sale of 750,000 units at \$0.80 (C\$1.00) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one half of one share purchase warrant exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) until November 5, 2020. All 750,000 units issued in the final tranche were acquired by Southern Arc.

On March 1, 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for a total of \$1,378,184 (C\$1,827,472) through the sale of 1,827,472 units at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) until March 1, 2021. Out of the 1,827,472 units issued as part of this private placement, 1,004,972 units were issued to Meridian to settle a convertible debt balance of \$757,897 (C\$1,004,972). In connection with the private placement, the Company incurred finders’ fees and share issuance costs of \$80,919 (C\$107,299), and issued a total of 19,950 finders’ warrants valued at \$8,371 (C\$11,100) (discount rate – 1.65%, volatility – 139.09%, expected life – 2 years, dividend yield – 0%), exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) for a period of two years from the date of issuance.

On July 3, 2019, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement. The Company raised a total of \$552,000 (C\$725,769) through the sale of 1,036,813 units at a price of \$0.50 (C\$0.70) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional share at an exercise price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) until July 3, 2022.

On August 19, 2019, the Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement for a total of \$2,412,281 (C\$3,207,850) through the sale of 4,582,644 units at a price of \$0.50 (C\$0.70) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) until August 19, 2022. The Company has paid finders’ fees and associated legal fees of \$8,710 and issued a total of 11,196 finder’s warrants entitling the holder to acquire one share at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) until August 19, 2022.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. CAPITAL STOCK AND ADDITIONAL PAID-IN-CAPITAL (continued)**Stock Options**

On November 30, 2018, the Company granted 290,000 stock options with a fair value of \$131,300 to employees and directors of the Company. The options are exercisable at \$0.80 (C\$1.00) per share for a period of five years and expire on November 29, 2023.

On August 21, 2019, the Company granted 751,284 stock options to employees and directors of the Company pursuant to the terms of the Company's Stock Option Plan. The options are exercisable at \$0.50 (C\$0.70) per share for a period of five years and expire on August 21, 2024. During the period ended October 31, 2019, the Company recorded \$331,966 in share-based compensation (October 31, 2018 - \$Nil)

The following incentive stock options were outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2019:

Number of Options	Exercise Price (\$C)	Expiry Date
110,000	\$ 1.50	March 22, 2021
58,660	2.00	August 8, 2021
214,254	2.40	December 27, 2021
90,000	2.80	April 20, 2020
613,100	1.20	April 19, 2023
280,000	1.00	November 29, 2023
751,284	0.70	August 21, 2024
<u>2,117,298</u>	<u>\$ 1.22</u>	

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$C)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value
Balance outstanding and exercisable, July 31, 2018	1,161,014	\$ 1.70	Nil
Options granted	290,000	1.00	Nil
Balance outstanding and exercisable, July 31, 2019	1,451,014	1.50	Nil
Options granted	751,284	0.70	Nil
Options expired	(85,000)	2.06	Nil
Balance outstanding and exercisable, October 31, 2019	2,117,298	\$ 1.22	Nil

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes pricing model valuation of stock options issued during the period ended October 31, 2019 and year ended July 31, 2019:

	October 31, 2019	July 31, 2019
Risk-free interest rate	1.52%	2.12%
Expected life of warrants	5.0 years	5.0 years
Expected annualized volatility	136.38%	136.38%
Dividend	Nil	Nil
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. CAPITAL STOCK AND ADDITIONAL PAID-IN-CAPITAL (continued)**Warrants**

The following warrants were outstanding at October 31, 2019:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$C)	Expiry Date
678,886	\$ 2.50	December 27, 2019
13,333	2.50	January 3, 2020
2,100	1.50	April 18, 2020
3,516,100	1.50	April 18, 2021
288,125	1.20	August 30, 2021
200,313	1.20	September 17, 2021
962,500	1.30	October 16, 2020
375,000	1.30	November 5, 2020
933,686	1.30	March 1, 2021
518,407	1.00	July 3, 2022
2,302,518	1.00	August 19, 2022
<u>1,150,000</u>	<u>1.00</u>	September 3, 2022
10,940,968	\$ 1.30	

During the period ended October 31, 2019, a total of 708,074 warrants with an exercise price of C\$2.50 expired unexercised.

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$C)
Balance, July 31, 2018	8,394,882	\$ 2.70
Warrants issued	3,278,030	1.2
Warrants expired	(3,476,388)	4.00
Balance, July 31, 2019	8,196,524	\$1.60
Warrants issued	3,452,518	1.00
Warrants expired	(708,074)	(2.50)
Balance, October 31, 2019	10,940,968	\$ 1.30

Share-Based Payments

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock, less any applicable discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years with vesting determined by the board of directors.

RISE GOLD CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

During the three-month periods ended October 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company had the following non-cash financing and investing activities:

For the period ended October 31, 2019:

- a) The Company issued a total of 11,196 finder's warrants entitling the holder to acquire one share at a price of \$1.00 until August 19, 2022 with a fair value of \$4,990. The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes pricing model valuation of these warrants: Risk-free interest rate – 1.52%; expected volatility – 123.27%; share price and strike price - C\$1.00; expected life of warrants – 3 years.

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

A reporting segment is defined as a component of the Company that:

- Engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses;
- Operating results are reviewed regularly by the entity's chief operating decision maker; and
- Discrete financial information is available

The Company has determined that it operates its business in one geographical segment located in California, United States, where all of its equipment and mineral property interests are located.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 25, 2019, the Company announced that its Board of Directors has approved a 1-for-10 reverse split (consolidation) of the Company's authorized and issued shares of common stock with a par value of \$0.001 per share. It is proposed that the reverse split will be effective as of the market open on or about December 16, 2019 on the CSE and the OTCQB Venture Market. The share information included in this report is on a post-consolidation basis.

Subsequent to period ended October 31, 2019, the Company settled the remaining balance of the equipment loan by paying C\$190,000 (\$143,018).

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.

SPECIAL NOTE OF CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

CERTAIN STATEMENTS IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING STATEMENTS IN THE FOLLOWING DISCUSSION, ARE WHAT ARE KNOWN AS "FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS", WHICH ARE BASICALLY STATEMENTS ABOUT THE FUTURE. FOR THAT REASON, THESE STATEMENTS INVOLVE RISK AND UNCERTAINTY SINCE NO ONE CAN ACCURATELY PREDICT THE FUTURE. WORDS SUCH AS "PLANS", "INTENDS", "WILL", "HOPES", "SEEKS", "ANTICIPATES", "EXPECTS" AND THE LIKE OFTEN IDENTIFY SUCH FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS, BUT ARE NOT THE ONLY INDICATION THAT A STATEMENT IS A FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENT. SUCH FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS INCLUDE STATEMENTS CONCERNING OUR PLANS AND OBJECTIVES WITH RESPECT TO PRESENT AND FUTURE OPERATIONS, AND STATEMENTS WHICH EXPRESS OR IMPLY THAT SUCH PRESENT AND FUTURE OPERATIONS WILL OR MAY PRODUCE REVENUES, INCOME OR PROFITS. NUMEROUS FACTORS AND FUTURE EVENTS COULD CAUSE US TO CHANGE SUCH PLANS AND OBJECTIVES OR FAIL TO SUCCESSFULLY IMPLEMENT SUCH PLANS OR ACHIEVE SUCH OBJECTIVES, OR CAUSE SUCH PRESENT AND FUTURE OPERATIONS TO FAIL TO PRODUCE REVENUES, INCOME OR PROFITS. THEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING DISCUSSION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF THE DISCUSSION OF RISKS AND OTHER FACTORS CONTAINED IN THIS QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q AND IN OUR OTHER FILINGS WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION. NO STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE FOLLOWING DISCUSSION SHOULD BE CONSTRUED AS A GUARANTEE OR ASSURANCE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE OR FUTURE RESULTS.

Description of Business

Our Company was incorporated on February 9, 2007 as Atlantic Resources Inc. in the state of Nevada pursuant to the Nevada Revised Statutes. On April 11, 2012, we changed our name to Patriot Minefinders Inc. On January 14, 2015, we changed our name to Rise Resources Inc. On April 7, 2017, we changed our name to Rise Gold Corp.

On January 14, 2015, we completed a merger with our wholly owned subsidiary, Rise Resources Inc., and formally assumed the subsidiary's name by filing Articles of Merger with the Nevada Secretary of State. The subsidiary was incorporated entirely for the purpose of effecting the name change and the merger did not affect our Articles of Incorporation or corporate structure in any other way.

On January 22, 2015, we completed a 1 for 80 reverse split of our common stock and effected a corresponding decrease in our authorized capital by filing a Certificate of Change with the Nevada Secretary of State (the "Reverse Split"). As a result of the Reverse Split, our authorized capital decreased from 168,000,000 shares to 2,100,000 and our issued and outstanding common stock decreased from 6,340,000 shares to 79,252, with each fractional share being rounded up to the nearest whole share.

Both the name change and Reverse Split became effective in the market at the open of business on February 9, 2015.

On April 9, 2015, we increased our authorized capital from 2,100,000 to 40,000,000 shares of common stock.

On March 29, 2017, we completed another merger with our wholly owned subsidiary, Rise Gold Corp., and formally assumed the subsidiary's name by filing Articles of Merger with the Nevada Secretary of State. The subsidiary was incorporated entirely for the purpose of effecting the name change and the merger did not affect our Articles of Incorporation or corporate structure in any other way.

We currently have one wholly owned subsidiary, Rise Grass Valley, Inc., which holds certain of our interests and assets located in the United States, and in particular, our interest in the I-M Mine Property. Rise Grass Valley, Inc. was incorporated in the state of Nevada pursuant to the Nevada Revised Statutes.

Our common stock is currently listed in Canada on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE") under the symbol "RISE". We are a reporting issuer in British Columbia, Alberta, and Ontario in Canada. Our common stock is also

currently traded in the United States on the OTCQB Venture Market under the symbol “RYES”. We are an SEC reporting company by virtue of our class of common stock being registered under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).

Business Development

Developments in our Company’s business during the July 31, 2019 fiscal year and the three month period ended October 31, 2019 include the following:

On August 30, 2018, the Company completed a first tranche of a non-brokered private placement, issuing an aggregate of 288,125 units at a price of \$0.60 (C\$0.80) per unit for gross proceeds of \$177,580 (C\$230,500). Each unit consists of one share of common stock and one share purchase warrant exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$0.90 (C\$1.20) for a period of three years from the date of issuance until August 30, 2021.

On September 17, 2018, the Company completed a second tranche of a non-brokered private placement, issuing an aggregate of 200,313 units at a price of \$0.60 (C\$0.80) per unit for gross proceeds of \$123,089 (C\$160,250). Each unit consists of one share of common stock and one share purchase warrant exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$0.90 (C\$1.20) for a period of three years from the date of issuance until September 17, 2021.

On October 16, 2018, the Company completed a strategic initial investment in a financing of \$1,352,605 (C\$1,750,000) by issuing 1,750,000 units to Meridian Jerritt Canyon Corp. (“Meridian”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Yamana Gold Inc. (“Yamana”). Each unit consists of one share of common stock at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) per unit and one-half of one share purchase warrant at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) exercisable until October 16, 2020. As a result of the investment, the investor owned approximately 12.6% of the Company’s issued and outstanding shares on a non-diluted basis. In conjunction with the investment, the Company issued 87,500 share purchase warrants valued at \$37,630 (discount rate – 1.65%, volatility – 139.09%, expected life – 2 years, dividend yield – 0%) as a finder’s fee to Southern Arc Minerals Inc. (“Southern Arc”), which will be exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) until October 16, 2020.

On November 5, 2018, the Company raised \$572,694 (C\$750,000) through the sale of 750,000 units at \$0.80 (C\$1.00) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one half of one share purchase warrant exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) until November 5, 2020. All 750,000 units issued in the final tranche were acquired by Southern Arc.

On March 1, 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for a total of \$1,378,184 (C\$1,827,472) through the sale of 1,827,472 units at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) until March 1, 2021. Out of the 1,827,472 units issued as part of this private placement, 1,004,972 units were issued to Meridian to settle a convertible debt balance of \$757,897 (C\$1,004,972). In connection with the private placement, the Company incurred finders’ fees and share issuance costs of \$80,919 (C\$107,299), and issued a total of 19,950 finders’ warrants valued at \$8,371 (C\$11,100) (discount rate – 1.65%, volatility – 139.09%, expected life – 2 years, dividend yield – 0%), exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$1.00 (C\$1.30) for a period of two years from the date of issuance.

On July 3, 2019, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement. The Company raised a total of \$552,000 (C\$725,769) through the sale of 1,036,813 units at a price of \$0.50 (C\$0.70) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional share at an exercise price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) until July 3, 2022.

On August 19, 2019, the Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement for a total of \$2,412,281 (C\$3,207,850) through the sale of 4,582,644 units at a price of \$0.50 (C\$0.70) per unit where each unit consists of one share of common stock and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one share of common stock at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) until August 19, 2022. The Company has paid finders’ fees and associated legal fees of \$8,710 and issued a total of 11,196 finder’s warrants entitling the holder to acquire one share at a price of \$0.80 (C\$1.00) until August 19, 2022.

Plan of Operations

As at October 31, 2019, the Company had a cash balance of \$2,320,696, compared to a cash balance of \$214,158 as of July 31, 2019.

Our plan of operations for the next 12 months is to prepare and apply for a Use Permit from Nevada County California, to re-open the Idaho-Maryland gold mine at the I-M Mine Property.

The Company has commenced engineering work to support an application for a Use Permit from Nevada County to allow the following activities:

1. Dewatering of the underground mine workings.
2. Underground exploration drilling.
3. Full commercial mining with onsite mineral processing at the historic throughput of 1,000 tons per day Rise has completed an exploration drilling program on the I-M Mine Property in June of 2019. Up to October 31, 2019, Rise has completed seventeen drill holes totaling approximately 20,584 meters.

Project Design

The Use Permit application proposes underground mining to recommence at an average throughput of 1,000 tons per day. The existing Brunswick Shaft, which extends to ~3400 feet depth below surface, would be used as the primary rock conveyance from the IM Mine. A second service shaft would be constructed by raising from underground to provide for the conveyance of personnel, materials, and equipment. Gold processing would be done by gravity and flotation to produce gravity and flotation gold concentrates. Processing equipment and operations would be fully enclosed in attractive modern buildings and numerous mature trees located on the perimeter of the Brunswick site would be retained to provide visual shielding of aboveground project facilities and operations.

The Company would produce barren rock from underground tunneling and sand tailings as part of the project which would be used for creation of approximately 58 acres of level and useable industrial zoned land for future economic development in Nevada County.

A water treatment plant and pond, using conventional processes, would ensure that groundwater pumped from the mine is treated to regulatory standards before being discharged to the local waterways.

Detailed studies by professionals in the fields of civil and electrical engineering, biology, hydrology, cultural resources, traffic, air quality, human health, vibration, and sound have guided the design of the project.

Approximately 300 employees would be required if the mine reaches full production.

Nevada County Use Permit

The application and permitting process are being managed by Benchmark Resources, a California based planning and environmental consulting firm with substantial experience in the permitting of mining projects. Benchmark's track record of success has resulted in the development of numerous environmentally sensitive and socially accepted mining projects across the state.

The IM Mine Property is 100% owned by the Company and located on private land in Nevada County, California. As a result, the Project is subject to the Nevada County Land Use and Development Code. Subsurface mining and aboveground processing are allowed uses subject to County approval of a Use Permit. The Company will also be required to obtain approval of a Reclamation Plan, variance, and rezone from the County for any surface component of the underground mining operation before mining operations can commence.

In order to approve the requested entitlements, the County must satisfy the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”). CEQA requires that the County study the environmental impacts of any discretionary action, disclose the impacts to the public, and mitigate unavoidable impacts to the extent feasible. CEQA is triggered whenever a California governmental agency is asked to approve a discretionary project. The project application will require an Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”).

A general outline of milestones in the process to approval of the permit is outlined as follows;

- 1) County reviews application and hires a 3rd party environmental consultant;
- 2) County’s consultant prepares a Draft EIR;
- 3) Draft EIR is published for public comments;
- 4) County’ s consultant publishes a Final EIR including responses to comments; and
- 5) County decisionmakers review the Final EIR and consider approval of the Use Permit and Reclamation Plan at a public hearing.

The timeline from application to land use approval is expected to range from 12-18 months. Construction and operational permits would follow as needed.

The Company believes its drilling program has been successful but cautions investors no current mineral resources or mineral reserves have been defined. The Company’s submission of an application for a Use Permit from Nevada County requires information regarding planned throughput and material quantities. The Company cautions investors that no technical report has been filed to support that this rate of production can be achieved. The Company has not completed a feasibility study to establish mineral reserves and therefore has not demonstrated economic viability of the IM Mine. The Company has not made a production decision for the IM Mine.

Results of Operations

For the Periods Ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

The Company's operating results for the periods ended October 31, 2019 and 2018 are summarized as follows:

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31,	2019	Recast 2018
EXPENSES		
Consulting	\$ 22,667	\$ 19,802
Directors' fees	19,156	15,008
Filing and regulatory	14,650	10,706
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	46,773	(31,808)
General and administrative	52,937	45,658
Geological, mineral, and prospect costs	350,123	777,459
Interest expense	15,630	5,514
Professional fees	87,660	132,995
Promotion and shareholder communication	48,057	134,100
Share-based compensation	331,966	-
Salaries	38,585	34,539
Loss before other items	\$1,028,204	\$ 1,143,973
Loss on fair value adjustment on derivative liability	1,744,179	-
Other income	(75,000)	-
Net loss for the period	\$2,697,383	\$ 1,143,973
Foreign exchange translation adjustment arising from change in functional currency	\$ (11,734)	\$ -
Net comprehensive loss for the period	\$2,685,649	\$ 1,143,973
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.09)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)	21,099,549	12,116,461

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Working Capital

	At October 31, 2019	At July 31, 2019	At July 31, 2018
Current Assets	\$ 2,499,598	\$ 415,227	\$ 475,851
Current Liabilities	\$ 393,021	\$ 923,152	\$ 672,903
Working Capital	\$ 2,106,577	\$ (507,925)	\$ (197,052)

Cash Flows

	For the three month period ended October 31, 2019	For the three month period ended October 31, 2018
Net Cash used in Operating Activities	\$ (1,052,603)	\$ (932,294)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	\$ -	\$ -
Net Cash provided by Financing Activities	\$ 3,159,141	\$ 1,633,978
Net Increase in Cash During the Period	\$ 2,106,538	\$ 701,684

As of October 31, 2019, the Company had \$2,320,696 in cash, \$2,499,598 in current assets, \$7,267,167 in total assets, \$393,021 in current liabilities and \$2,692,888 in non-current liabilities, a working capital of \$2,106,577 and an accumulated deficit of \$15,521,976.

During the three-month period ended October 31, 2019, the Company used \$1,052,603 (2018 - \$932,294) in net cash on operating activities. The difference in net cash used in operating activities during the two periods was largely due to the increase in the Company's net loss for the most recent period.

The Company had no investing activities during the three-month periods ending October 31, 2019 and 2018.

The Company received net cash of \$3,159,141 (2018 - \$1,633,978) from financing activities during the three-month period ended October 31, 2019.

The Company expects to operate at a loss for at least the next 12 months. It has no agreements for additional financing and cannot provide any assurance that additional funding will be available to finance its operations on acceptable terms in order to enable it to carry out its business plan. There are no assurances that the Company will be able to complete further sales of its common stock or any other form of additional financing. If the Company is unable to achieve the financing necessary to continue its plan of operations, then it will not be able to carry out any exploration work on the Idaho-Maryland Property or the other properties in which it owns an interest and its business may fail.

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on its financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that are material to investors.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.

Not applicable.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) defines the term “disclosure controls and procedures” to mean controls and other procedures of an issuer that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that it files or submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by an issuer in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the issuer’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

As of the end of the period covered by this Report, management of the Company carried out an evaluation, with the participation of its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures. Based on this evaluation, management concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of October 31, 2019 because a material weakness in internal control over financial reporting existed as of that date as a result of a lack of segregation of incompatible duties due to insufficient personnel.

A material weakness is a deficiency or a combination of control deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

Until the Company is able to have the proper staff in place, it likely will not be able to remediate this material weakness.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the period ended October 31, 2019 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, its internal control over financial reporting.

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.

On September 17, 2014, the Company learned that it was the subject, along with a number of additional defendants, of a notice of civil claim (the “Claim”) filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia by Wundr Software Inc. (“Wundr”), an eBook software developer. Wundr and the Company were formerly parties to a binding letter of intent that was announced on November 12, 2013 (the “Wundr LOI”), pursuant to which the Company proposed to acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of Wundr. On January 10, 2014, the Company reported that the Wundr LOI had expired.

Among other things, the Claim alleges that the Company committed the tort of intentional interference with economic or contractual relations by virtue of its role in an alleged scheme to establish a competing business to Wundr, and that the Company, through its agents, breached the terms of the Wundr LOI by appropriating certain confidential information and intellectual property of Wundr for the purpose of establishing a competing business. The Claim also alleges that the Company is vicariously liable for the actions of its agents.

Wundr is seeking general damages from the Company as well as damages for conspiracy to cause economic harm. None of the allegations contained in the Claim have been proven in court, the Company believes that they are without merit, and it therefore intends to vigorously defend its position against Wundr.

Other than as described above, the Company is not aware of any material pending legal proceedings to which it is a party or of which its property is the subject. The Company also knows of no proceedings to which any of its directors, officers or affiliates, or any registered or beneficial holders of more than 5% of any class of the Company’s securities,

or any associate of any such director, officer, affiliate or security holder are an adverse party or have a material interest adverse to the Company.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS.

Not required.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS.

The Company has previously provided disclosure in Form 8-K reports regarding all of its unregistered sales of securities made during the quarter covered by this report.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES.

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION.

None.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS.

The following exhibits are filed herewith:

- | | |
|---------|--|
| 3.1 | Articles of Incorporation, as amended to date ⁽¹⁾ |
| 3.2 | Bylaws ⁽²⁾ |
| 31.1 | Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 |
| 31.2 | Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 |
| 32.1 | Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 |
| 32.2 | Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 |
| 101.INS | XBRL Instance File |
| 101.SCH | XBRL Taxonomy Schema Linkbase Document |
| 101.CAL | XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document. |
| 101.DEF | XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document |
| 101.LAB | XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document |

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

-
- (1) Included as an exhibit to our registration statement on Form S-1 filed on September 5, 2017 and incorporated herein by reference.
 - (2) Included as an exhibit to our registration statement on Form S-1 filed on February 19, 2008 and incorporated herein by reference.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

By: /s/ Benjamin Mossman
Benjamin Mossman, Chief Executive Officer

Date: December 16, 2019